proportion of their incomes on home energy consumption compared with private
vehicle energy consumption. For example, home energy comprises 70 per cent of low-
income household’s energy budgets in 2019, rising to 85 per cent in 2050 as the relative
improvements in EV efficiency outweighs the relative improvements in heating efficiency.
Low income households therefore benefit less from low cost electric vehicles.

FIGURE 7: In a high electricity-cost scenario, the extra cost of heating homes would
outweigh the savings to households of private electric vehicles

Savings on total energy expenditure compared to 2019 as a share of income by mode
of consumption, by equivalised after housing costs income quintile (in 2024-25 prices):
GB, 2050

NOTES: Figures compare annual energy spending in 2019 with estimated spend in 2050 under a high-price
and low-price electricity cost scenario (excluding fixed costs). See Box 3 for more information.
SOURCE: RF Analysis of DfT, National Travel Survey; Climate Change Committee Sixth Carbon Budget;
Living Costs and Food Survey; English Housing Survey; DWP, HBAI; HM Treasury, Green Book; UCL SERL;
MCS Foundation; DfT Road Transport Demand Model data.

-3.6%

-1.7%

-1.0%
-0.4% -0.3%

-5%

-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

+1%

+2%

+3%

1 2 3 4 5

High price scenario

RicherPoorer

1.3% 1.3%
1.9% 1.8%

1.4%

-5%

-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

+1%

+2%

+3%

1 2 3 4 5

Private transport At home energy Total

Low price scenario

RicherPoorer

22Electric dreams | How can we decarbonise electricity without disadvantaging poorer families?

Resolution Foundation

BOX 4: All households will save money in our 2050 scenarios compared to the 2023 European
energy crisis

40  The impacts of higher energy prices on household consumption are yet to be fully understood, however initial data shows that residential gas
demand was 13 per cent lower in 2022 than in 2019, and 19 per cent lower in 2023 than in 2019. Analysis of Department for Energy Security and
Net Zero data.